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MEMORANDUM TO:  Joseph Colaccino, Chief 

EPR Projects Branch 
Division of New Reactor Licensing 
Office of New Reactors  

 
FROM:  James A. Steckel      /RA/ 

Project Manager 
EPR Projects Branch 
Division of New Reactor Licensing 
Office of New Reactors 

 
SUBJECT:  SUMMARY OF MARCH 15, 2011, PUBLIC MEETING WITH 

THE U.S. EPR DESIGN CENTER WORKING GROUP 
 
 
On March 15, 2011, the U.S. Nuclear Regulatory Commission (NRC) held a public meeting 
at 11921 Rockville Pike, Rockville, MD, with representatives of the U.S. EPR Design Center 
Working Group (DCWG).  The purpose of the meeting was to discuss cross-cutting issues 
related to the U.S. EPR Design Center.  The meeting agenda is provided as Enclosure 1 
and the meeting attendance list is provided as Enclosure 2.  

The presentation materials distributed at the meeting are available through the Agencywide 
Documents Access and Management System (ADAMS) system, via Accession Number 
ML110800398.  Documents in ADAMS are available electronically at the NRC Electronic 
Reading Room at http://www.nrc.gov/reading-rm/adams.html.  If you do not have access 
to ADAMS or have problems accessing the documents located in ADAMS, contact the NRC 
Public Document Room (PDR) staff at 1 800 397-4209, 301 415-4737, or pdr@nrc.gov.  

The meeting was a Category 2 public meeting, during which members of the public were invited 
to provide comments at specific times identified in the agenda.  The meeting lasted from 
8:30 a.m. to 10.45 a.m.  A summary of the subjects covered and respective findings is provided 
in the following sections. 

Review of Action Items from Previous Meetings 

No pending Action Items were identified from the previous meeting. An extension of the 
previous meeting’s discussion on Toxic Gas Monitoring System requirements was on the 
agenda for today’s meeting. 

Spent Fuel Cask Handling System Status 

Staff from the Balance of Plant Branch provided a presentation on some of the challenges  
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related to approval of the spent fuel cask handling system.  The two part presentation consisted 
of: 

1. A representation of potential options open to design certification (DC) and combined 
license (COL) applicants, overlain on an approximate time line, that can be considered in 
meeting the Title 10 of the Code of Federal Regulations (10 CFR) Part 52 and Part 72 
requirements for spent fuel cask design and handling 
 

2. A table of current requests for additional information (RAIs) showing a relation to each 
of the potential options 

At the completion of the staff presentation, significant discussion developed over the 
implications of the various options.  Questions were raised over which options would be 
sufficient to satisfy 10 CFR Part 52 Vs 10 CFR Part 72 requirements, what design details in 
each of the options would be expected to satisfy Parts 52 and 72, and whether the detailed 
design of the cask handling system needed to be provided at this time, or if a description of 
system capability would be sufficient.  One DCWG member expressed reservations against 
providing detailed dimensions at this time as they can end up becoming Tier 1 items.   

The dilemma, on the one hand, involves the need for design details to allow for a safety 
determination, without the necessity for full detailed design development.  A question was raised 
as to when the cask handling design needed to occur, whether AREVA needed to present a full 
design in the Final Safety Analysis Report (FSAR), or whether it would be sufficient to present 
bounding conditions.  Another DCGW member asked if there was sufficient regulatory flexibility 
to permit creation of a license condition for cask handling. 

NRC staff offered that a description of the normal system operation is what was needed, and 
this is interpreted as the need to show the ability for removal of at least one spent fuel 
assembly.  Because today’s plants are not licensed with regard to a specific cask design, the 
focus should not be on the cask, but on the safety of spent fuel in relation to its removal and 
movement through the opening near the bottom of the spent fuel pool. 

A suggestion was made and agreed to that the information provided at today’s meeting needs to 
be thoroughly reviewed, but the initiative to reach a path forward should be maintained, and 
today’s discussion is a start to that conclusion.  A series of meetings and telecons on this topic 
is anticipated and the initial assembly should be in the format of a public meeting.  No decision 
on which cask handling option to follow should occur at least until the first meeting.  The NRC 
Lead PM was assigned to work with one of the DCGW members to develop a meeting 
schedule. 

Toxic Gas Monitor Issue 

Control room air intake toxic gas monitors are included in the U.S. EPR design certification 
application, but the staff wants this removed from the DC FSAR since the presence of toxic gas 
is site-specific.  There is currently, no toxic gas monitor hardware discussion in the design 
control document.  It is up to each site to provide control room habitability protection.  AREVA 
has prepared a draft response and FSAR markup to RAI 462 clarifying that it is the 
responsibility of the COL applicant to designate any hardware that may be necessary for the 
detection,  

 



- 3 - 
 
 
measurement, and isolation of toxic gases that could impact control room habitability.  The staff 
will review the draft response and provide feedback. 

Look Ahead 

• The NRC Lead PM for the U.S. EPR will work with DCWG counterparts on a proposed 
schedule for a series of meetings and teleconferences related to options for the spent 
fuel cask handling system. 

• Proposed date for next DCWG meeting: April 27, 2011. 

 

Action Items/Closing Remarks 

The NRC staff and DCWG members went through the list of action items to make sure all had 
been addressed.  New action items for the next DCWG meeting: 

• Include a discussion on Tier 2* in the next meeting 

• Tentative dates for DCWG meetings for the remainder of the year: 

o April 27 

o June 8 

o July 27 

o September 14 

o November 2 

 

No members of the public were in attendance.  The attendance list is provided and no public 
feedback forms were received.  Please direct any inquiries concerning this meeting to 
James.Steckel@nrc.gov. 
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  ENCLOSURE 1 

MEETING AGENDA 
 

U.S. EPR DESIGN CENTER WORKING GROUP PUBLIC MEETING 
 

Tuesday, March 15, 2011 
 

8:30 a.m. – 11:45 a.m.  
 

 
 
 
Note - All times listed are approximate and for planning purposes only.  Adjustments may be 
made during the meeting as necessary. 
 
*  The public will be given opportunities to comment at these points in the meeting. 
 
**  DCWG – Design Center Working Group (AREVA, UniStar, and PPL affiliates)

Time Topic Lead 

8:30 a.m. Introduction and Opening Remarks NRC/DCWG** 

8:45 a.m. Review of Action Items from Previous Meeting NRC/DCWG 

9:00 a.m. Spent Fuel Cask Handling System Status NRC/DCWG 

11:00 a.m. Approach to Address the Toxic Gas Monitor Issue NRC/DCWG 

11:30 a.m. Action Items/Closing Remarks ALL 

11:45 a.m. Adjourn* NRC 



 

ENCLOSURE 2 

ATTENDANCE LIST 

U.S. EPR Design Center Working Group Public Meeting 
 

Tuesday, March 15, 2011 
8:30 a.m. - 11:45 a.m. 

 
 

 Name Company/Organization Contact Info 

1 Paul Infanger UniStar paul.infanger@unistarnuclear.com 

2 Vincent Sorel UniStar vincent.sorel@unistarnuclear.com 

3 Greg Gibson UniStar greg.gibson@unistarnuclear.com 

4 R.R. Sgarro PPL rrsgarro@pplweb.com 

5 Brian McIntyre AREVA bamcintyre@areva.com 

6 Sandra M. Sloan AREVA sandra.sloan@areva.com 

7 Darrell Gardner AREVA darrell.gardner@areva.com 

8 Rick Williamson AREVA rick.williamson@areva.com 

9 Kelly Voelsing AREVA kelly.voelsing@areva.com 

10 Martin Owens AREVA martin.owens@areva.com 

11 Wayne Massie UniStar wayne.massie@unistarnuclear.com 

12 Jim Freele UniStar Licensing jimfreele525@yahoo.com 

13 David Sullivan UniStar david.sullivan@unistarnuclear.com 

14 Ray Lewis AREVA ray.lewis@areva.com 

15 James Steckel NRC/NRO james.steckel@nrc.gov 

16 Getachew Tesfaye NRC/NRO getachew.tesfaye@nrc.gov 

17 Charles Ader NRC/NRO charles.ader@nrc.gov 

18 Gordon Curran NRC/NRO gordon.curran@nrc.gov 

19 Samuel Lee NRC/NRO samuel.lee@nrc.gov 

20 Raul Hernandez NRC/NRO raul.hernandez@nrc.gov 

21 Joe Colaccino NRC/NRO joseph.colaccino@nrc.gov 

22 Ryan Nolan NRC/NRO ryan.nolan@nrc.gov 

23 Lawrence Chandler Morgan Lewis lchandler@morganlewis.com 

24 Michael Canova NRC.NRO michael.canova@nrc.gov 

25 Chris Jackson (via 
bridgeline) 

NRC/NRO  christopher.jackson@nrc.gov 
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DCWG - EPR Mailing List       (Revised 02/15/2011) 
cc: 
Scott Bond 
Callaway Plant 
P.O. Box 620 
Fulton, MO  65251 
       
Ms. Michele Boyd 
Legislative Director 
Energy Program 
Public Citizens Critical Mass Energy 
  and Environmental Program 
215 Pennsylvania Avenue, SE 
Washington, DC  20003 
       
Mr. Adam C. Heflin 
Senior Vice President and 
Chief Nuclear Officer 
AmerenUE/Callaway Plant 
P.O. Box 620 
Fulton, MO  65251 
       
Rocco R. Sgarro 
Manager 
Nuclear Regulatory Affairs 
PPL Nuclear Development, LLC 
38 Bomboy Lane Suite 2 
Berwick, PA  18603 
       
Mr. Tom Sliva 
7207 IBM Drive 
Charlotte, NC  28262 
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Email 
acpasswater@aol.com   (Al Passwater) 
alau@washdc.whitecase.com   (Albie Lau) 
APH@NEI.org   (Adrian Heymer) 
awc@nei.org   (Anne W. Cottingham) 
brian.mcintyre@areva.com   (Brian McIntyre) 
BrinkmCB@westinghouse.com   (Charles Brinkman) 
chris.maslak@ge.com   (Chris Maslak) 
CumminWE@Westinghouse.com   (Edward W. Cummins) 
cwaltman@roe.com   (C. Waltman) 
david.lewis@pillsburylaw.com   (David Lewis) 
gzinke@entergy.com   (George Alan Zinke) 
jerald.head@ge.com   (Jerald G. Head) 
jim.riccio@wdc.greenpeace.org   (James Riccio) 
Joseph_Hegner@dom.com    (Joseph Hegner) 
junichi_uchiyama@mnes-us.com   (Junichi Uchiyama) 
KSutton@morganlewis.com   (Kathryn M. Sutton) 
ktscopelliti@pplweb.com   (Karen Scopelliti) 
kwaugh@impact-net.org   (Kenneth O. Waugh) 
lchandler@morganlewis.com   (Lawrence J. Chandler) 
Marc.Brooks@dhs.gov   (Marc Brooks) 
maria.webb@pillsburylaw.com   (Maria Webb) 
mark.beaumont@wsms.com   (Mark Beaumont) 
matias.travieso-diaz@pillsburylaw.com   (Matias Travieso-Diaz) 
mbowling@numarkassoc.com   (Marty Bowling) 
media@nei.org   (Scott Peterson) 
mike_moran@fpl.com   (Mike Moran) 
MSF@nei.org   (Marvin Fertel) 
nirsnet@nirs.org   (Michael Mariotte) 
Nuclaw@mindspring.com  (Robert Temple) 
patriciaL.campbell@ge.com   (Patricia L. Campbell) 
Paul.Infanger@constellation.com   (Paul Infanger) 
Paul@beyondnuclear.org   (Paul Gunter) 
pbessette@morganlewis.com   (Paul Bessette) 
pshastings@duke-energy.com   (Peter Hastings) 
Rebecca.Smith-Kevern@nuclear.energy.gov   (Rebecca Smith-Kevern) 
RJB@NEI.org   (Russell Bell) 
rrsgarro@pplweb.com   (Rocco Sgarro) 
sabinski@suddenlink.net   (Steve A. Bennett) 
sandra.sloan@areva.com   (Sandra Sloan) 
sfrantz@morganlewis.com   (Stephen P. Frantz) 
stephan.moen@ge.com   (Stephan Moen) 
strambgb@westinghouse.com   (George Stramback) 
tlharpster@pplweb.com   (Terry Harpster) 
trsmith@winston.com   (Tyson Smith) 
            Page 2 of 3 



 

    

 
DCWG - EPR Mailing List 

Vanessa.quinn@dhs.gov   (Vanessa Quinn) 
Wanda.K.Marshall@dom.com   (Wanda K. Marshall) 
wayne.marquino@ge.com   (Wayne Marquino) 
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